PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Samuel N. Gasque Jr. 12/28/2012					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Name: BAC I.P. CORP				
Street Address:	394 Old Tanglewood Trail				
City:	Hendersonville				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28739				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
		13729	0102		13729102
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 8642414606					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 8642414604					\$40.00
Email: tim.monahan@momolaw.com					
Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Monahan					ЧO
Address Line 1: 13-B West Washington Street					
Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			GSQ-004		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Timothy J. Monahan			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment to BAC IP Corp#page1.tif source=Assignment to BAC IP Corp#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I have made certain invention(s) (hereinafter "Inventions") described in the following patent application:

Title: COMPOSITION AND METHOD TO TREAT AND PREVENT MUSCLE CRAMPING

Serial No.: <u>13/729,102</u>

Filing date: December 28, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BAC I.P. CORP., a North Carolina corporation, located at 394 Old Tanglewood Trail, Hendersonville, North Carolina 28739, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Invention (hereinafter "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Invention, throughout the world. These rights include, but are not limited to:

- 1. Right to apply for Letters Patent for the Invention, or any portion thereof, in the United States;
- 2. Right to apply for Letters Patent or the legal equivalent, including utility models, for the Invention, or any portion thereof, in any country or countries foreign to the United States;
- 3. All rights in, to, and under the above-referenced Patent Application, including, any national phase, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or any other applications based on or claiming priority to the Patent Application; and
- 4. All rights in, to, and under any Letters Patent, or legal equivalent, including all reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, that may be issued or granted on the applications described in paragraphs 1-3, above.

I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent and/or legal equivalents, as requested, for said Invention or portion of said Invention to, and vest all rights of ownership in Assignee, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 029539 FRAME: 0856

1

AND I HEREBY further covenant that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to ME respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign and execute lawful papers (including any application, assignment, and/or power of attorney documents), make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

The rights granted to Assignee herein shall inure to the benefit of Assignee's successors in interest and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY, WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hands on the date and at the place set forth below.

Inventor Signature S Printed: Samuel N. Gasque, Jr. Place:

RECORDED: 12/28/2012